Code) with the Offeror and are members of the public (within the meaning of Rule 8.24
of the Listing Rules); (ii) none of the placees and their respective associates (as defined
in the Listing Rules) has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing
Rules) of Sincere as a result of the Placing; and (iii) none of the placees is financed
directly or indirectly by any core connected person of Sincere, or is accustomed to take
instructions from any core connected person of Sincere in relation to the acquisition of
the Placing Shares.

RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT OF SINCERE

Immediately upon completion of the Placing, a total of 328,491,198 SinCo Shares,
representing approximately 25.00% of the total number of issued SinCo Shares, are held
by the public. As such, the public float of Sincere has been restored to at least 25% of
the total number of issued SinCo Shares in compliance with Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the
Listing Rules.

3

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of Sincere immediately before
and upon completion of the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

No. of
SinCo Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
SinCo Shares

Approximate
%

The Offeror 1,044,695,362 79.51 985,471,362 75.00
Public SinCo

Shareholders 269,267,198 20.49 328,491,198 25.00

Total 1,313,962,560 100.00 1,313,962,560 100.00

By order of the board of By order of the board of
Realord Group Holdings Limited The Sincere Company, Limited

Lin Xiaohui Lin Xiaohui
Chairman Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 July 2021

As at the date of this joint announcement, the executive directors of the Offeror are
Dr. Lin Xiaohui, Madam Su Jiaohua and Mr. Lin Xiaodong and the independent
non-executive directors of the Offeror are Mr. Yu Leung Fai, Mr. Fang Jixin and
Dr. Li Jue.

As at the date of this joint announcement, the executive directors of Sincere are Dr. Lin
Xiaohui, Madam Su Jiaohua, Dr. Yu Lai and Mr. Chan Chu Kin, the non-executive